General and administrative expenses decreased to 3.3% of total revenues for the current year compared to 3.5% for the prior fiscal year. The 20 basis
point (0.2%) decrease is primarily due to a 50 basis point (0.50%) decrease from the reduction in general and administrative expenses due to the sale of
Aeropost. This decrease was partially offset by a 30 basis point (0.30%) increase from our continued investments to support our technology development, talent
acquisition, and employee development. Given our strategic initiatives, we intend to continue to invest at comparable levels as a percentage of total revenue, or
at higher levels under appropriate circumstances, especially in talent and technology, to enhance our competence and support our three drivers of growth.

Operating income in fiscal year 2022 increased to $167.1 million (4.1% of total revenue) compared to $158.0 million (4.4% of total revenue) for the
same period last year. This reflects the decrease in total revenue margin of 100 basis points (1.0%), partially offset by an 80 basis point (0.8%) increase due to
leveraging of selling, general and administrative expenses over the comparable prior-year period.

Interest Expense

  Twelve Months Ended

August 31,

August 31,
  2022  2021
  Amount  Change  Amount
Interest expense on loans  $  7,640  $  1,804  $  5,836
Interest expense related to hedging activity   3,234   (421)   3,655
Less: Capitalized interest   (1,263)   1,018   (2,281)
Net interest expense  $  9,611  $  2,401  $  7,210

Net interest expense reflects borrowings by PriceSmart, Inc. and our wholly owned foreign subsidiaries to finance new land acquisition and
construction for new warehouse clubs, warehouse club expansions and distribution centers, the capital requirements of warehouse club and other operations and
ongoing working capital requirements.

Net interest expense increased for the twelve-month period ended August  31, 2022, primarily due to the increase in long-term borrowings in our

Trinidad market to facilitate conversion of Trinidad dollars to US dollars and a decrease in capitalized interest from fewer construction projects compared to the